

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, PHYSICAL PLANNING, HOUSING, AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

OYUGIS MUNICIPALITY

P.O Box 352, 40222 OYUGIS.



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

E-mail: <u>ovugis.municipality@homabay.go.ke</u> COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF HOMABAY

Where Diversity thrives for Co-existential Prosperity

Date	Resolution	Particulars
16/10/2024	Number	
16/10/2024	002/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to adopt the Homa Bay
	e d ^{an} traite	County Solid Waste Management Policy.
16/10/2024	003/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the Oyugis
		Municipality Solid Waste Management Policy Implementation Plan.
16/10/2024	004/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to adopt the Oyugis
	2 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	Municipality Solid Waste Management Monitoring Policy Plan.
16/10/2024	005/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the
		Integrated Development Plan (IDeP)
16/10/2024	006/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the Homa
	÷	Bay County Physical and Land Use Plan
16/10/2024	007/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the Homa
		Bay County Gender Inclusion and Participation Framework
16/10/2024	008/16/10/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the Homa
		Bay County Institutional Development Strategy.
16/10/2024	009/16/10/2023	THE BOARD RESOLVED TO commit to KUSP II.
01/02/2024	004/01/02/2024	THE BOARD RESOLVED THAT the Municipal Manager pursue
		and strengthen the partnership with KeNHA to actualize the
		proposed redesigning of the Oyugis A1 road roundabouts and other
		priority projects.
01/02/2024	005/01/02/2024	THE BOARD RESOLVED TO incorporate technical staff in its
		committee meetings.
01/02/2024	006/01/02/2024	THE BOARD RESOLVES THAT departments still performing
		municipal functions sign a DEED OF TRANSFER OF
		FUNCTIONS with the municipality to actualize the provisions of
		section 20 (1) of the Urban Areas and Cities Act 2011, Section 5 and
		7 (5) of the Oyugis Municipal Charter, and Gazette notice number
		9781.
01/02/2024	007/01/02/2024	THE BOARD RESOLVED THAT Her Excellency the Governor
01/02/2024	007/01/02/2024	instruct the County Treasury to disburse the recurrent and
		development expenditures for Oyugis Municipal Board as contained
		in the current budget.
07/05/2024	004/07/05/2024	THE BOARD UNANIMOULY APPROVED the proposed 16
		Oyugis Municipal By-Laws.
07/05/2024	005/07/05/2024	THE BOARD RESOLVED to petition Her Excellency the
		Governor to advice against budget cuts that could undermine
		effective functioning of the municipality.

07/05/2024	006/07/05/2024	THE BOARD RESOLVED to fully petition Her Excellency the
		Governor to increasing funding for Oyugis Municipality.
13/07/2024	007/13/07/2024	The Board UNANIMOULSY RESOLVED to authorize the Municipal Manager to relocate traders from the Oyugis A1 road to the main market and Onanda market.
13/07/2024	008/13/07/2024	The Board further RESOLVED authorize the Manager to relocate public service vehicles to the modern bus park
13/07/2024	009/13/07/2024	The Board RESOLVED to authorize the manager to impound roaming cattle within the Municipality.
13/07/2024	010/13/07/2024	The board UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to adopt the Oyugis Municipality Annual Solid Waste Management Policy/Plan Implementation Report for the Financial Year 2023/2024.
13/07/2024	011/13/07/2024	The Board considered and APPROVED Report on Analysis of Service Delivery Functions for Oyugis Municipality

Resolutions Complied by: Mr. Sigar James Agumba

The Municipal Manager,

On behalf of the Oyugis Municipal Board Date $\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$

MAM GER OYUGIS MUNICIPALITY P. O. BOX 352 - 40222, CMUGIS

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF HOMA BAY

Resolutions confirmed and approved by: Mr. Davis Abilla

The Municipal Chairperson,

Oyugis Municipal Board

On behalf of the Municipal Board

Date 1. df (D) of

Signature